$\begin{array}{ccccc} \textit{Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IV, Orahiri Survey} \\ & \textit{District, Otorohanga County} \end{array}$

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of June 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Otorohanga County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road permitted to be stopped:

Adjoining or passing through

 $\begin{array}{ccc}
0 & 3.9 \\
0 & 21.9
\end{array}$ Otorohanga Q 2B Block.

Lot 2, D.P. 17933, being part Otorohanga Q 2A Block. 0.7

Situated in Block IV, Orahiri Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 35762.)

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 140331, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

 $(\text{P.W. }62/2/352/0\,;\;\;\text{D.O. M.H. }2/352/0)$

Declaring Portion of Melville Road in the Eltham County to be County Road

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of June 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

ALL that portion of Melville Road in the Taranaki Land District, Eltham County, in Block XI, Kaupokonui Survey District, commencing at the north-eastern corner of Section 83, Block XI, Kaupokonui Survey District, and proceeding generally in a north-westerly direction for a total distance of approximately 84 chains, adjoining Sections 127 and 128 of the aforementioned Block and Survey District and terminating within the said Section 127 at a point approximately 1 chain beyond the western boundary of the aforesaid Section 128.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 140319, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD,

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 38/652; D.O. 20/186)

Directing Sale of Railway Land at Kaitoke Under the Public Works Act 1928

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of
June 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Ins exceedency the Governor-General in Council

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities
conferred upon him by the Public Works Act 1928, His
Excellency the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting by
and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council,
doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the
Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the
public work for which it was taken.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold: 1 acre 32.9 perches.

Being parts Sections 1 and 29, Pakuratahi District.

(L.O. 21732/6)

Situated in Block XV, Akatarawa Survey District, Hutt County. (S.O. 22854.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 12162, deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Commission at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Mapau Domain

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by an Order in Council dated the 16th day of January 1946, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 24th day of that month, the Ruawai Domain Board was constituted and appointed to control the Ruawai Domain, pursuant to section 44 of the Public Reserves and Domains

Act 1928:

And whereas it is desired to change the name of the said Ruawai Domain to Mapau Domain:

Now, therefore, pursuant to the said Act His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, from and after the date hereof, be known as the Mapau Domain; and, with the like advice and consent as aforesaid, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 16th day of January 1946, hereinbefore referred to, and hereby appoints

Robert Fredrick Anson, Stanley James Cossar, John Deidrich Leatherland, Graham Morton Stanaway, Grenfell Raymore Thurston, Baymond Vern Wallace, and Frank Benton Williams

to be the Mapau Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto, for the purpose of and subject to the provisions of the said Act.

The first meeting of the said Board shall be held on Monday the 8th day of June 1953, at 2 o'clock p.m., in the Domain Pavilion, Robertson Road, Ruawai.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-MAPAU DOMAIN

Section 58, Block XVI, Tokatoka Survey District: Area, 33 acres 2 roods 28 perches, more or less.

Also Sections 1, 2, 15, and 16, Village of Raupo: Area, 4 acres, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L and S. H.O. 1/154; D.O. 8/521)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Duntroon Domain

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

> Robert James Bell, Nobert James Bell, John Ivan Carlyon, William Ernest Cogger, Malcolm Francis, Robert Alexander Haugh, Peter Arthur Percy Lister, and Nicol Sclater Muirden

to be the Duntroon Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Monday, the 22nd day of June 1953, at 7.45 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Duntroon Hall, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT—DUNTROON DOMAIN

Section 23, Block IV, Maerewhenua Survey District: Area, 80 acres, more or less. (S.O. plan 1042.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/49; D.O. 8/3/15)